From: Glorioso, Vinnie
To: Mitchell, Cheryl L
Cc: Decina, Anita; Falls, Kevin
Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection follow up request
Date: Thursday, August 30, 2018 9:18:16 AM
Attachments: Kevin Falls Sampling 101 certificate of completion 12-2-15.pdf
Sampling Supplies.pdf
Sampling Procedures.pdf
TCLP Branch Debris Non haz Jacksonville 2018.pdf
Cheryl,

Answers below:

1

On the COC, there are several different dates that appear related to dates of container
shipping, sample collection, and lab sampling. Please explain the timeline and process for
collecting this sample. Kevin Falls collected a one quart representative sample on 7/23/18 at
800 AM EST at HCC Jacksonville, FL branch. The sample contained branch non-hazardous oily
waste (i.e. gloves, absorbent pads, etc). The sample was put into a larger 1-2 gallon container
on ice with four zip ties and mailed overnight to the Pace New Orleans lab which was received
7/24/18.

Please explain the relationship between Pace Indianapolis and Pace New Orleans. The latter
Pace is the Florida registered NELAP lab, yet the final report is provided on Pace Indianapolis
letterhead and signed by the lab manager in Indianapolis. Pace Indy does the reporting but
Pace New Orleans did the analysis. The report shown is a short report and can be modified to
include more information.

. The COC is difficult to read - please provide the name of the sampler and the person that

received the sample in New Orleans. Kevin Falls was the sampler. Jerry Miller is the person
that received the sample in Pace New Orleans.

Please provide the type of training that the sampler has obtained and the date it was given.
Kevin Falls received training from Don Pennell, (Manager, Field Regulatory Compliance and
Sales Training) on how to collect samples. See attached training certificate and sampling
supplies and sampling procedures covered in the course.

On the COC, | did note that in the “Sample Conditions” section the lab noted that the temp
was 26.5°C which is unacceptable for performing this test method and does not meet Florida
Guidelines for Field Sampling or QA. Please explain your protocol for situations where this
occurs. The sample was sent with blue ice that did not cool the sample down to the required
<6 degrees C temperature. We understand the sampling did not meet the FL requirements
for temperature, but we don’t believe the outcome would be different.

Vinnie N. Glorioso, CSP, CHMM

Regional Manager- Environmental, Health and Safety
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC

6305 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore, MD 21224
443-463-1598

From: Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 23, 2018 2:36 PM


mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Kevin.Falls@Crystal-Clean.com
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Ceifificite of Completion

Kevin Falls
of Heritage-Crystal Clean, has successfully completed

Sampling 101

on December 2, 2015

Training Provided by:  Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC
2175 Point Blvd, Ste 375
Elgin, IL 60123

S






Waste Sampling Supply Inventory

1/2 “ DRIVE RATCHET

15/16” X % “ DRIVE SOCKET
15/16 “ COMBINATION WRENCH
BUNG WRENCH

GROUNDING CABLE/STRAP

24” X 3/8” REBAR

COLIWASA

> SAMPLE JARS

GLOVES

APRCN

RESPIRATOR

HARD HAT

SAFETY GOGGLES (USED ‘WITH % FACE RESPIRATOR)
DISPOSABLE WIPES

PLASTIC GARBAGE BAG

28 QUART COOLER

SAMPLE LABELS (INCLUDED IN SAMPLE KIT)

PH PAPER (0-13 RANGE)

DRUM MARKER {PAINT PENCIL, MEAN STREAK, ETC.)






Sampling Policy and Procedures

Securing a sa.mple.of. a customer’s waste stream is a task that should be approached with care. Always exercise
extreme caution within 50 feet of a drum storage area, Use common sense and follow all rules and safety
procedures. _Thls not qnly provides protection but also demonstrates to the customer our professionalism when
we are working with his waste materials. Drums of unknown origin and content should never be sampled by -
Hgmg@_w@. Material safety data sheets should be reviewed prior to sampling waste in order to be
sure mdterial meets acceptance criteria. DO NOT GUESS.

To minimize the risk, all HCC employees will adhere to the following sampling procedures.

1. Put on your safety equipment; full-face respirator, gloves, apron, hard hat and safety shoes.

2. A'pproach drum/drums and visually inspect for bulges or any other irregularities that may
signal 2 problem. Dangerous drums should not be sampled,

3. Touch the side of the drum on the lower, center, and top to make sure the drum is ambient
temperature. Ifany “hot spots” are detected this indicates that there is a reaction occirring
within the drum, Should this condition exist you should Jeave the area immediately and notify
the customer that he has a problem drum. If the drum is ambient temperature, proceed with
the sampling procedure. '

4. Prepare sample container.

a) Remove lid from sample jar,

b) Using a disposable wipe, make an apron for your sample jar. This can be accomplished
by placing a disposable wipe (towel) over the mouth of the sample jar and puncturing.a
hole in the wipe. The hole is then sized to fit the outside diameter of the sample jar at the
threaded area of the container. This apron will catch spilled residue and prevent the
outside of the sample container from being soiled.

¢} Place the sample container within close proximity of the 2~ bung of the drum.

d) Protect the shipping box to make sure it does not become soiled because UPS and other
sample transporters will assume that the soiled area on the shipping box was created by a
leak within the container and reject the shipment. - :

5. Ground the drum to be sampled. This may be accomplished by connecting one end of the
grounding cable to the drum. (Scratch the painted surface to insure the grounding cable is
contacting bare metal) and the other end to a ground, such as a steel framework of a building

. or the electrical conduit that houses the electrical wiring in the building. In the event the
- drum/drums to be sampled are setting in an open field without a building to serve as a ground,
you may drive a metal rod into the earth approximately 18" deep. This will serve as a ground

when the grounding cable is attached to the rod. o

6. Ground the coliwasa to the drum by simply touching the coliwasa to bare metal on the
grounded drum. This releases any static electricity that may be in the coliwasa.

7. Remove the 2” bung from only the drum to be sampled. T

on the outside of the drum. Mark

s, Using the coliwasa, measure the height/depth of the drum : ¢ Via
your colisasa to show the height/depth of the drum. This mark will be useful in determining

when your coliwasa reaches the bottom of the drum when extracting your liquid F.ample. e.g.
If your coliwasa hits solid material 8” before the mark on the coliwasa is even with the drum
top, you obviously have 8” of solid material in the bottom of the drum. The bottom solid will
_ have an impact on the drum pricing. - o
.9, Qpen your coliwasa and slowly immerse the coliwasa into the Jiquid. Slow immersion allows
the liquid to flow into the coliwasa tube and allows a representative of the drum coritents.

10. Secure the stopper on the coliwasa and transfer contents to the sample jar. Repeat the process

until the sample jar is 90% full.





1. Secure lid on sample jar,

12. Secure bung on drum.

13. Ciean and sectre coliwasa for future vse on prequal samples only. (Do not extract a TCLP
sample with 2 used colisasa)

14. Clean the sample site and collect soiled towels, gloves, etc. Place sampling debris into a
container (plastic bag) and dispose of this material in a properly labeled container at your
branch. Do not throw Hazardous waste contaminated towels/gloves into the customer’s trash
container,

15. Prepare sample label and attach to sample jar. _

16. Identify the drums from which you extracted sample material by writing your sample # on the
drum with a permanent marker, K

17. Complete necessary paperwork including the Sample Request form, material survey,
generator certification, etc,

Multiple drums representing a waste stream must be sampled using the following formuta:

Use the square root of the total number of drums plus one drum. Example: A customer has 9 drums of paint waste
for disposal. The square root of nine (9) is three (3) plus one drum totals four (4) drums. Sample material must be
extracted from four (4) of the nine drums in order to get a true composite of the waste stream. If the customer’s
waste stream containg 50 drums the same formula would be used, This would obviously present a volume problem
for a quart jar. The quart jar will only hold about four (4) passes of a % coliwasa tube volume. The square root of
50 drums is seven (7) plus one (1) drum equals eight (8) drums to be sampled. A quart jar simply will not hold a
colliwasa full of liquid from eight drums. When faced with this problem there are two options.

Option # 1 — Pull muitiple samples of the waste stream. This provides the customer with more analytical
information on his waste stream and narrows down a drum that may contain a chemical such as PCB’s or other bad
actors, This also provides additional revenue and commissions.

Option # 2 — Collect sample material from eight (8) drums into a gallon container (bucket) then collect a
representative of the gallon container into the quart jar.

Always strive to secure samples that most accurately represent the customer’s total waste stream. Samp}es not
accurately representing a customer’s waste stream most often result in additional processing c.harg:es wi}lch HCC
personnel must pass on to the customer. These “upcharges” almost always create customer dissatisfaction,

NOTE: Samples should always be transported from the customer to your branch in the 28 quart cooler provided.
Never trapsport a loose sample in your vehicle.
NOTE: No samples are to be shipped via air. HCC ships ground only, no exceptions.

VERY, VERY IMPORTANT: NO WASTE DRUMS, other than STANDARD WASTE PROFILES (SWP’s) are to
be transported without the waste approval. VIOLATION OF THIS POLICY IS TERMINATION.






On (enter date) Heritage Crystal Clean waste
sampling procedures were verbally reviewed and physicals performed i in
accordance Wlth the attached sampling procedure.

These procedures were physically performed by
with instruction from

Employee Signature

Instructor Signature







ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Ms. Anita Decina
Crystal Clean, LLC
2175 Point Blvd
Suite 375

Elgin, IL 60123

Project: TCLP Characterization
Pace Project No.: 50201765

Laboratory Report

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

7726 Moller Road

Indianapolis, IN 46268

(317)228-3100

Page 1 of 2

Report Date: 08/02/2018
Date Received: 07/24/2018

Sample: HCC132072318 Lab ID: 50201765001 Collected: 07/23/18 08:00 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis
Method Parameters Results Units Report Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

EPA 6010 Arsenic ND mg/L 0.20 07/31/1817:11
EPA 6010 Barium ND mg/L 2.0 07/31/1817:11
EPA 6010 Cadmium ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/1817:11
EPA 6010 Chromium ND mg/L 0.20 07/31/18 17:11
EPA 6010 Lead ND mg/L 0.20 07/31/1817:11
EPA 6010 Selenium ND mg/L 0.20 07/31/1817:11
EPA 6010 Silver ND mg/L 0.20 07/31/1817:11
EPA 7470 Mercury ND mg/L 0.00020 07/31/18 14:40
EPA 8270 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 Hexachlorobenzene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 Hexachloroethane ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 2-Methylphenol(o-Cresol) ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 3&4-Methylphenol(m&p Cresol) ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 Nitrobenzene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 Pentachlorophenol ND mg/L 0.25 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 Pyridine ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 0.25 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8270 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 20:17
EPA 8260 Benzene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 2-Butanone (MEK) ND mg/L 0.20 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 Carbon tetrachloride ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 Chlorobenzene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 Chloroform ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 1,2-Dichloroethane ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 1,1-Dichloroethene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 Tetrachloroethene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 Trichloroethene ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 8260 Vinyl chloride ND mg/L 0.10 07/31/18 15:34
EPA 1010 Flashpoint >212 deg F 75.0 08/01/18 11:05
EPA 9045 pH at 25 Degrees C 7.7 Std. Units 0.010 07/25/18 15:12

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

SO

Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits.

Page 1 of 3





Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. @ 7726 Moller Road

£ aCBAﬂaMlcal Indianapolis, IN 46268
www.pacelabs.com (317)228-3100

Page 2 of 2

Reviewed by: O@B%é?gg

Chris Boyle
(317)228-3100
chris.boyle@pacelabs.com

New Orleans Certification IDs

California Env. Lab Accreditation Program Branch: Pennsylviania Dept. of Env Protection (NELAC): 68-04202
11277CA Texas Commission on Env. Quality (NELAC):

Florida Department of Health (NELAC): E87595 T104704405-09-TX

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency: 0025721 U.S. Dept. of Agriculture Foreign Soil Import: P330-10-
Kansas Department of Health and Environment (NELAC): 00119

E-10266 Commonwealth of Virginia (TNI): 480246

Louisiana Dept. of Environmental Quality (NELAC/LELAP):

02006

Page 2 of 3
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		Analytical Results

		Chain of Custody




To: Glorioso, Vinnie <vinnie.glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com>; Decina, Anita <Anita.Decina@Crystal-
Clean.com>

Cc: Fellabaum, Pamela <Pamela.Fellabaum@FloridaDEP.gov>

Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection follow up request

My apologies for the delayed response — | was on unplanned leave from Monday through
Wednesday but back in the office now.

My questions on the lab report as follows:

1. Onthe COC, there are several different dates that appear related to dates of container
shipping, sample collection, and lab sampling. Please explain the timeline and process for
collecting this sample.

2. Please explain the relationship between Pace Indianapolis and Pace New Orleans. The latter
Pace is the Florida registered NELAP lab, yet the final report is provided on Pace Indianapolis
letterhead and signed by the lab manager in Indianapolis.

3. The COC is difficult to read - please provide the name of the sampler and the person that
received the sample in New Orleans.

4. Please provide the type of training that the sampler has obtained and the date it was given.

5. On the COC, | did note that in the “Sample Conditions” section the lab noted that the temp
was 26.5°C which is unacceptable for performing this test method and does not meet Florida
Guidelines for Field Sampling or QA. Please explain your protocol for situations where this
occurs.

| can set-up a phone bridge for a conference call tomorrow or next week, just let me know. Thank
you,

r/
Cheryl

From: Glorioso, Vinnie [mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com]
Sent: Friday, August 17, 2018 4:11 PM

To: Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>

Cc: Decina, Anita <Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com>

Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection follow up request

Cheryl,

Could you let us know what your questions are with the lab report so we can look into it and be
prepared for the phone call?

Anita had our branch manager Kevin Falls, pull the branch generated waste sample and it was sent
to the Pace, New Orleans lab, that should have the FL certifications.

| was out of the office for a significant portion this week and will be on vacation next week. Thanks


mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com

Vinnie N. Glorioso, CSP, CHMM

Regional Manager- Environmental, Health and Safety
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC

6305 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore, MD 21224
443-463-1598

From: Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, August 15, 2018 3:00 PM

To: Glorioso, Vinnie <vinnie.glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com>; Decina, Anita <Anita.Decina@Crystal-
Clean.com>

Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection follow up request

Vinnie, Anita — | have a few questions on the lab report that Anita may be able to help me with. |
had received her out of office last week but wanted to see if she is back in this week. If so, | would
like to set-up a time for one of us to call the other to discuss the report.

Anita - Please let me know your availability over the next couple days and even early next week. |
am available anytime tomorrow, Friday or Monday after 10. Thank you,

r/
Cheryl
904-256-1620

From: Mitchell, Cheryl L

Sent: Wednesday, August 8, 2018 4:11 PM

To: 'Glorioso, Vinnie' <Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com>

Cc: Decina, Anita <Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com>

Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection follow up request

Thanks Vinnie. That’s all | need for now.

r/
Cheryl

From: Glorioso, Vinnie [mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com]
Sent: Friday, August 3, 2018 12:11 PM

To: Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>
Cc: Decina, Anita <Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com>
Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection follow up request

Cheryl,


mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:vinnie.glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com

Our branch debris drum analytical came back non-hazardous (see attached TCLP).
Please confirm if you need any other information to close out the Jacksonville inspection. Thanks

Vinnie N. Glorioso, CSP, CHMM

Regional Manager- Environmental, Health and Safety
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC

6305 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore, MD 21224
443-463-1598

From: Glorioso, Vinnie

Sent: Thursday, July 19, 2018 3:49 PM

To: 'Mitchell, Cheryl L' <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>

Cc: Decina, Anita <Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com>

Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection follow up request

Cheryl,
See below in red. | copied Anita Decina, EHS VP in case she has anything to add. Thanks

Vinnie N. Glorioso, CSP, CHMM

Regional Manager- Environmental, Health and Safety
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC

6305 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore, MD 21224
443-463-1598

From: Mitchell, Cheryl L [mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov]
Sent: Monday, July 09, 2018 7:22 PM

To: Glorioso, Vinnie <Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com>

Cc: Falls, Kevin <Kevin.Falls@Crystal-Clean.com>

Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection email 4

Vinnie — | believe the only items we need clarification/information on are listed below.

1. Used Qil (UO) and Used Qil Filter (UOF) log or equivalent information (DEP form previously
sent) [reg 40 CFR 279.46; 62-710.510(1), Florida Administrative Code (FAC)]; HCC track used
oil and used oil filter log in CCMS (Crystal Clean Management System) program. Cheryl, if you
need some data on this, | will need Anita to give me some help in CCMS.

2. How is HCC’s waste stream “Branch Debris” managed/treated? [40 CFR 279.47]

Branch debris (gloves, oil pads, absorbent, etc.) goes in a 55-gallon drum as non-hazardous
waste and is shipped to the Atlanta hub, which will then be sent to a TSDF.

3. Contingency Plan and arrangements made with local emergency response authorities [40 CFR
265.50-.56] In 2015 we submitted contingency plan to local emergency response agencies,
but the agencies did not submit arrangement back to us. Attached are those submissions and


mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Anita.Decina@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Kevin.Falls@Crystal-Clean.com

our current contingency plan that was submitted with the 2017 CY tier Il reports online to the
FL tier Il website for emergency responders. Attached are those submissions and our current

contingency plan that was submitted with the tier Il reports online to the FL tier Il website for
emergency responders.

4. Do the labs that HCC uses for waste sampling have NELAP/DOH certification by State of
Florida? [62-160.300, FAC] We have used Pace in New Orleans with the FL certification.

5. How is VSQG waste managed after it arrives in Atlanta? The HCC Atlanta hub operates also as
a 10-day hazardous waste transfer facility. Any hazardous waste drums are re-organized
depending on the waste type and then shipped to a Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facility
(TSDF).

I’'m in the office all week except Thursday and we can discuss these in a phone call as needed. Just
let me know a few available dates/times so | can try and get Pam on the call too. Thanks!

r/
Cheryl

From: Glorioso, Vinnie [mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 5, 2018 1:17 PM

To: Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>
Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection email 4

Cheryl,

Can you please compile a list of items that we need to clarify or further explain as a result of the
Jacksonville inspection? Thanks

Vinnie N. Glorioso, CSP, CHMM

Regional Manager- Environmental, Health and Safety
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC

6305 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore, MD 21224
443-463-1598

From: Mitchell, Cheryl L [mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 07, 2018 3:34 PM

To: Glorioso, Vinnie <Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com>

Cc: Falls, Kevin <Kevin.Falls@Crystal-Clean.com>

Subject: RE: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection email 4

Vinnie — | am getting all your emails (up to #4 with this one) and | didn’t want you to worry about a
lack of response from me. I’'m sorting through them slowly and if | have any questions I'll send you

all an email to set-up a conference call either the end of next week or the week of the 18" Thank
you,


mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov
mailto:Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com
mailto:Kevin.Falls@Crystal-Clean.com

r/
Cheryl

From: Glorioso, Vinnie <Vinnie.Glorioso@Crystal-Clean.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2018 3:36 PM

To: Mitchell, Cheryl L <Cheryl.L.Mitchell@FloridaDEP.gov>
Cc: Falls, Kevin <Kevin.Falls@Crystal-Clean.com>

Subject: HCC Jacksonville FDEP inspection email 4

Cheryl,

Here is some information about our halogen screening procedures you requested.

Vinnie N. Glorioso, CSP, CHMM

Regional Manager- Environmental, Health and Safety
Heritage-Crystal Clean, LLC

6305 E. Lombard Street, Baltimore, MD 21224
443-463-1598

The information contained in this e-mail communication and any attached documentation is
intended only for the exclusive use of the designated recipient(s). If the reader or recipient of this e-
mail and any attached documentation is not the intended recipient or an employee or agent of the
intended recipient who is responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attached
documentation is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
notify the sender by return e-mail and promptly delete the e-mail and any attached documentation.
This e-mail and any attached documentation may contain information that is privileged, confidential,
proprietary or otherwise protected by law. This notice serves as a confidentiality marking for the
purpose of any confidentiality or nondisclosure agreement. Receipt of this e-mail and the attached
documentation by anyone other than the intended recipient shall not be deemed a waiver of any
rights of confidentiality.

(7]
The information contained in this e-mail communication and any attached documentation is
intended only for the exclusive use of the designated recipient(s). If the reader or recipient of this e-
mail and any attached documentation is not the intended recipient or an employee or agent of the
intended recipient who is responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attached
documentation is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately
notify the sender by return e-mail and promptly delete the e-mail and any attached documentation.
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notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any attached
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proprietary or otherwise protected by law. This notice serves as a confidentiality marking for the
purpose of any confidentiality or nondisclosure agreement. Receipt of this e-mail and the attached
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The information contained in this e-mail communication and any attached documentation is
intended only for the exclusive use of the designated recipient(s). If the reader or recipient of
this e-mail and any attached documentation is not the intended recipient or an employee or
agent of the intended recipient who is responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail and any
attached documentation is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please
immediately notify the sender by return e-mail and promptly delete the e-mail and any
attached documentation. This e-mail and any attached documentation may contain information
that is privileged, confidential, proprietary or otherwise protected by law. This notice serves as
a confidentiality marking for the purpose of any confidentiality or nondisclosure agreement.
Receipt of this e-mail and the attached documentation by anyone other than the intended
recipient shall not be deemed a waiver of any rights of confidentiality.
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